21. Net foreign currency asset / liability position of monetary (673,326) (26,621) 3,389 -

items (1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)

22. Total fair value of financial instruments used for foreign

currency hedging (641) (22) -   -

31 December 2023

TEKNOSA İÇ VE DIŞ TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (‘TL’) in terms of the purchasing power at 31 December 2024 unless otherwise stated.)

66

NOTE 28 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The following table details the Company's sensitivity to a 10% change in US Dollars, Euro and other foreign currencies.

These amounts represent the effect of a 10% increase/decrease in the value of USD, EUR and other foreign currencies against

TL on the statement of profit or loss. This analysis assumes that all variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis Table

 Appreciation of  Depreciation of  Appreciation of  Depreciation of

  foreign currency   foreign currency   foreign currency   foreign currency

In case USD appreciates 10% against TL

1 - Net asset/liability of USD (75,142) 75,142 (75,142) 75,142

2-  Portion hedged from USD risk (-)

3- USD net effect (1 +2)  (75,142)  75,142  (75,142)  75,142

4 - Net asset/liability of EUR 536 (536) 536 (536)

5 - Portion hedged from EUR risk (-) -

6- EUR net effect (4+5)  536  (536)  536  (536)

In case of other foreign currency appreciates 10% against TL

7- Other foreign currency net assets / liabilities -   -   -   -

8- Portion hedged from other foreign currency risk (-) -   -   -   -

9- Other Foreign Currency Assets net effect (7+8) -

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) (74,606) 74,606 (74,606) 74,606

31 December 2024

Profit / Loss	 Equity

In case EUR appreciates 10% against TL

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis Table

 Appreciation of  Depreciation of  Appreciation of  Depreciation of

  foreign currency   foreign currency   foreign currency   foreign currency

In case USD appreciates 10% against TL

1 - Net asset/liability of USD (79,863) 79,863 (79,863) 79,863

2-  Portion hedged from USD risk (-) (17,001) 17,001

3- USD net effect (1 +2)  (79,863)  79,863  (96,864)  96,864

4 - Net asset/liability of EUR 11,088 (11,088) 11,088 (11,088)

5 - Portion hedged from EUR risk (-) -   -

6- EUR net effect (4+5)  11,088  (11,088)  11,088  (11,088)

In case of other foreign currency appreciates 10% against TL

7- Other foreign currency net assets / liabilities -   -   -   -

8- Portion hedged from other foreign currency risk (-) -   -   -   -

9- Other Foreign Currency Assets net effect (7+8) - - - -

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) (68,775) 68,775 (85,776) 85,776

Profit / Loss	 Equity

In case EUR appreciates 10% against TL

31 December 2023

67

TEKNOSA İÇ VE DIŞ TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (‘TL’) in terms of the purchasing power at 31 December 2024 unless otherwise stated.)

NOTE 29 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES AND EXPLANATIONS ON HEDGE ACCOUNTING)

As of 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and liabilities are shown in the table below:

31 December 2024 Financial assets